
 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Tuesday 16th February, 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 4.00 pm on Tuesday 16th February, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 8 December 2020 
 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Covid-19 update 
 
Mark Adams, Director of Public Heath (South Tees) and a 
representative from Tees Valley CCG will be in attendance to 
provide an update on COVID-19 and the local Public Health / 
NHS response. 
 
 

 7 - 24 

5.   Draft Final Report - Opioid Dependency: What happens next? 
 
 

 25 - 70 

6.   Regional Health Scrutiny Update 
 
The panel is requested to consider an update on the work 
recently undertaken by the following regional Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee:- 
  
Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee – 29 January 
2020 
  

  

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

Recommendation: That the update provided be noted. 
 
 

7.   Overview & Scrutiny Board - An update 
 
The Chair will present a verbal update on the matters that 
were considered at the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 11 February 2020. 
 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

9.   Date & Time of Next Meeting - Tuesday, 23 March 2021 at 
4pm. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 8 February 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J McTigue (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
T Mawston, D Rooney, M Storey and P Storey 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Caroline Breheny, 01642 729752, 
caroline_breheny@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Panel 08 December 2020 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 8 December 2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J McTigue (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, A Hellaoui, 
B Hubbard, T Mawston, D Rooney, M Storey and P Storey 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Blair (Director Of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery) (TVCCG), D Tomlinson 
(Detective Chief Inspector) (Cleveland Police) and J Fidan 

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, M Adams, M Walker, D Cochrane, G Moore and S Blood 
 
  
20/29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/30 MINUTES- HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 13 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 13 October 2020 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/31 OPIOID DEPENDENCY - FURTHER EVIDENCE 
 

 A number of representatives from Middlesbrough Council and Cleveland Police were in 
attendance at the meeting to provide information in respect of the panel’s current review topic 
of Opioid Dependency: What happens next 
 
The Head of Stronger Communities advised the panel that the Middlesbrough Community 
Safety Partnership was a statutory body made up of representatives from the Police, 
Probation Service, Local Authority, Youth Offending Service and the Fire and Rescue 
Authority and it produced a Community Safety Plan that was reviewed every two years.  
 
The Community Safety Partnership plan identified the following priorities: 

 
Priority 1—Perceptions and Feeling Safe 

 We will aim to better understand and improve the public perception of safety and 
crime in Middlesbrough 

 Tackling crime and ASB head on 
 

Priority 2 - Tackling the Root Causes 

 Adverse Experiences  

 Trauma Informed approach 
 

Priority 3 - Locality Working, Inc. Town Centre 

 Reconfigure relationships between statutory organisations and the community. 
En
[...]
ce’s Neighbourhood 
Policing Team held ‘threat, risk and harm meetings’ on a daily basis with partners including 
the local authority, local housing providers and fire & rescue services to discuss crime, anti-
social behaviour (ASB) and vulnerability. Many of the issues discussed were linked to drugs 
and alcohol and the majority of incidents reported to the Police were rooted in these issues. At 
present there were a significant number of reports around street dealing. It was emphasised 
that Cleveland Police would not tolerate dealers causing problems on the streets. The Police 
were also working alongside the Council to close down troublesome properties 

 
In terms of harm reduction schemes it was explained that Cleveland Police had a number of 
schemes in place including:- 

 

 Divert schemes to divert people from the criminal prosecution system to 
rehabilitation  

 Young engagement meetings 

 New programmes to educate school aged children to deliver a holistic approach 
to the danger of drugs 

 
In terms of the enforcement work undertaken by Cleveland Police this currently yielded very 
little in terms of recovering Heroin. It would appear to be a generational change. Heroin was a 
dying drug in terms of the younger generation picking it up. However, Cleveland Police had 
seen an increase in the misuse and abuse of prescribed drugs and drugs imported over the 
internet including tablets, painkillers and sleeping tablets. People were also moving towards 
cocaine and crack cocaine.  
 

Page 4



08 December 2020 

AGREED that the information provided be considered as evidence in respect of the panel’s 
current review on the topic of Opioid Dependency.  
 

20/32 COVID-19 UPDATE 
 
The Director of Public Health (South Tees) was in attendance to provide the Panel with an 
update in respect of COVID-19 and the local Public Health and NHS response. The Director 
advised that at the last Health Scrutiny Panel meeting, as held on 13 November 2020, the 7 
day rolling average figure for the COVID-19 infection rate in Middlesbrough was 375 per 
100,000(5 November 2020). Today that rate had fallen to 188 per 100,000 (3 December 
2020). Middlesbrough had closed the gap and was the rates were very similar to those in the 
north of the region. It was advised that it was probable (based on the rates) that 
Middlesbrough was heading for Tier 3. 
 
Reference was made to the percentage of people testing positive and it was advised that 
whereas previously this had been approximately 16 to 17 per cent of those tested that figure 
stood at 6.9 per cent. The number of people being tested had fallen and the number of cases 
being detected in those aged 60+ were largely drive by the testing taking place in Care 
Homes. The figures indicated that currently Ladgate Ward had the highest prevalence rate 
and this information would drive the authority’s thinking around the lateral flow testing.  
 
In terms of the hospital metrics the inpatient numbers at South Tees NHS Foundation Trust 
had been falling since 23 November 2020 and everyone was keen to see that decline 
continue. The number of new admissions in the last 7 days had fallen from 140 patients on 23 
November to 75 patients on 7 December. The red line on the graph indicated the number of 
Covid-19 patients in critical care and this figure was 14 as of 8 December 2020. However, that 
number was starting to stabilise at quite a high level. The excess death figures highlighted the 
significant number of Covid-19 deaths in March, April and May. The Director of Public Health 
advised that he anticipated Middlesbrough would be placed in Tier 3.   
 
In terms of testing it was advised that there were two testing different streams, one program 
came with a financial allocation and the Director of Public Health was working through how it 
could be undertaken most effectively. It was advised that after Christmas the Public Health 
Team was looking to introduce large testing sites in Middlesbrough Town Hall, with smaller 
sites at Middlesbrough Sports Village and out in the community. However, there remained a 
raft of detail that was yet to be determined.  
 
Reference was made to the vaccinations, which had now received the necessary approval 
and so rollout could begin. The Director of Health advised that this was encouraging and did 
indicate that there was an end in sight. However, there was a long way to go to get everyone 
vaccinated and in the interim period there was a real need to ensure that everyone continued 
to follow the current guidance. 
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted.    
 

20/33 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer advised that at the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 November 2020 the following items had been considered:-  
 

 Local Covid Response – Presentation from the Director of Public Health for South 
Tees; 

 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust updates:- 
1. Teesside Rehabilitation Services Development Update 
2. Roseberry Park Remedial Works Update 
3. West Lane Hospital 

 Work Programme and Future Meetings.  
 
NOTED 
 

20/34 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - AN UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised that the following matters had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 20 November:- 

Page 5



08 December 2020 

 

 The Call-In on Future Accommodation. 
 
On 3 December, the Overview and Scrutiny Board had considered:- 
 

 The Executive Forward Work Programme; 

 Middlesbrough Council’s Response to COVID-19; 

 An Executive Member Update from the Executive Member for Environment; 

 Updates from the Scrutiny Chairs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Middlesbrough COVID-19 Update

16 Feb 2021

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 20/4



This table has been reset to match national methods. The Grey box is the level included in the National daily Situational Awareness report
Test results are updated every day and so rates are liable to change.

RAG ratin
[...]
 rate per 100,000 for 7 days prior

P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



Peak: 25/01
238 IP; 39 in ICU

P
age 11



Community (Asymptomatic) Testing

Targeted Community Testing Sites:

• Middlesbrough Sport Village (5 test booths) – live 10 Feb

• North Ormesby Hub (3 test booths) –live 15 Feb

• Newport Hub (5 test booths) – go live 16 Feb

Essential Worker Testing: 2 Council Sites live (“essential worker” testing):  MAIN, Phoenix House 
(Independent Living Service) – live 27 Jan

• Developing approach to testing non-Council “essential workers” (cant work from home, high level 
of contact, increased risk) – working with Boro Cars & Hackney carriages to access community 
testing sites

576 tests carried out since 27th January with 1 positive

High Risk Settings

10 businesses attended the Lateral Flow testing training. 

P
age 12



Other

Vaccination Programme:  

• All priority groups 1-4 offered first jab with very high take up

• Priority Groups 5 – 6

SA Variant

• Single case identified, no foreign travel, unclear exposure

• Defensive testing strategy deployed

• Not part of Project Eagle surge testing

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NHS Tees Valley Clinical 

Commissioning Group

Covid19 Update – Middlesbrough

Health Scrutiny Panel

16th February 2021

P
age 15



Updates to be provided on;

• Vaccination programme

• Pulse Oximetry at Home service

P
age 16



Vaccination Programme

P
age 17



Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI) priority list, which as of 7th 

January 2021 includes:

1. residents in a care home for older adults and their carers

2. all those 80 years of age and over and frontline health and social care workers

3. all those 75 years of age and over

4. all those 70 years of age and over and clinically extremely vulnerable individuals

5. all those 65 years of age and over

6. all individuals aged 16 years to 64 years with underlying health conditions which 

put them at higher risk of serious disease and mortality

7. all those 60 years of age and over

8. all those 55 years of age and over

9. all those 50 years of age and over

Priority Patient Groups 

P
age 18



Vaccination Site Overview 

• Local vaccination service [PCN]
– 13 PCN Vaccination Sites across Tees Valley covering 14 PCN’s

– 2 in M’bro

• Holgate/Greater M’bro PCN’s – North Ormesby Branch - Linthorpe Surgery

• Central Middlesbrough PCN - Thorntree Surgery

• Hospital vaccination service
– Focused on Health service staff and Care workers including care home staff;

• South Tees hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

• North Tees and Hartlepool Foundation Trust

• County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust

• Local Pharmacy vaccination service 
– 2 sites; Acklam (M’bro) and Fairfield (Stockton)

• Large scale vaccination service [mass]

P
age 19



Daily Vaccinations Data – North East and Yorkshire

• The number of vaccinations up to the 14th February in North East 
and Yorkshire is now over 2.1 million.

77,299 13th Feb

2.1m to date

The CCG only has access to the nationally published information 
(NHSE website) which is summarised at NHS region and ICS level.

P
age 20



Cumulative comparison of Vaccs as at 7th February 21

• NENC ICS is above the national average in both ‘% population 

received first dose’ and ‘% of 80+ received first dose’

93.8%90.2%

17.4%
18.9%

P
age 21



‘COVID OXIMETRY @ HOME’

P
age 22



Referral Source

Covid clinic ED
General Practitioner Hospital
OOH Self-referral
Ambulance service NHS Track and Trace

Outcome

Care Complete

Discharged - Declined Further
Treatment
Discharged for non-compliance

Hospital admission

Local Authority of residence

Stockton Middlesbrough

Hartlepool Darlington

Redcar and Cleveland County Durham

Total referred: 876

Total admitted: 693

Total discharged to date: 663

Numbers & referral sources
@ 09/02/21

Total 30

New (no readings) 4

Red 1

Amber 4

Green 21

COVID PulseOximetry@Home Service

P
age 23



New cases 357 58 1 4
[...]
t are needed over the next 
5 years to better support people in their recovery from opioid dependency:- 

 Mental Health, Substance Misuse, Primary Care Networks (PCNs), Mental Health 
services especially Psychological interventions working jointly  

 Quick and reliable access to specialist Substance Misuse help especially in Crisis, 
Crisis Assessment Suite and Inpatient wards  

Page 49



 

26  

  

 Single point of access in Mental Health to include Substance Misuse workers for 
joint triage/joint initial assessment; also Social workers, other colleagues  

 Substance Misuse workers to attend joint meetings like formulation, pre-discharge 
meetings  

 Substance Misuse Services to contribute to TEWV’s co-produced Crisis 
management plans / Wellness Recovery Action Plans (WRAP)  

 Mental Health services to deliver joint clinics in Substance Misuse premises  
 Role of peer support workers across organisations  
 Prescribers in commissioned Substance Misuse services to work with TEWV 

prescribers (at times meds may be given by prescribers in different organisations 
like GP, Substance Misuse, Mental Health, Acute hospitals etc. with limited sharing 
of information)  

 Pathways for young people at risk of dependency and a way for those already 
dependent to access timely treatment  

 Prescribing substitute treatment for those under 18 years needs further exploring  
 Cross fertilisation in terms of training for Substance Misuse and Mental Health 

services (to each other)  

87. Reference was made to the four levels of interventions, as highlighted in the pictorial 
triangle below:-. 

 
 
88.  Level 4 is the base of the triangle and represents basic services and security, level 3 is 

the next tier and is defined as community and family support, tier 2 is focused on non-
specialised support and the top tier relates to specialised services. The vast majority of 
people sit below the top tier but are still in need of support.  
 

89. One of the main issues is
[...]
s to change 

 Week 3: I-WOTCH DAY 3: Managing communications and relationships 

 Week 4 to 6: Up to two telephone consultations 

 Week 7 to 10: One-to-one consultation with specialist nurse.  
 
The aim of the intervention is complete withdrawal from opioids over ten weeks.  
 

108. In 2019 71 GP Practices in the North East took part in the I-WOTCH trial. GP lists 
were screened using the I-WOTCH inclusion and exclusion criteria and 10,000 people 
were deemed eligible to take part in trial. Of those 10,000 people, 228 were successfully 

Page 55



 

32  

  

randomised into the trial. This leaves 9772 patients who could benefit from education 
on opioids and managing chronic pain.  

Evidence from Tees Valley CCG 

109. Tees Valley CCG is extremely mindful of the current issues in relation to both high 
levels of opioid medication prescribing and the high levels of drug related deaths in 
Middlesbrough, as well as in the Tees Valley in general. The CCG is engaging actively with 
local authority partners, in particular the Tees Preventing Drug Related Deaths Co-
ordinator; the pain clinic at James Cook Hospital, in particular Professor Eldabe and his 
team; and local GP practices, in order to raise awareness amongst all clinicians of high 
levels of opioid prescribing in the Tees Valley. 
 

110. The CCG’s Medicines Optimisation practice team is working with GP practices to 
assist in the identification of patients on particularly high doses of opioid medication. There 
is a wide variation in both volume and cost of opioid prescribing by GP practices throughout 
Middlesbrough. Although the overall trend is decreasing it is acknowledged that 
Middlesbrough practices are still prescribing at more than double the volume of 
opioid medication when compared with the national average. 

 

111. During 2019/20 and continuing into 2020/21, the CCG is focusing on how it can 
assist GP practices to reduce inappropriate prescribing of high dose opioid medication to 
Midd
[...]
outh Tees) 
• Craig Blair, Director of Strategic Planning and Performance, Tees Valley CCG 
• Dr Janet Walker, Medical Director, Tees Valley CCG 
• Alastair Monk, Medicine Optimisation Pharmacist, North East Commissioning Support 

(NECS) 
• Dan Haworth, Consultant Paramedic, North East Ambulance Service (NEAS) 
• Mark Cotton, Assistant Director of Communications, North East Ambulance Service 

(NEAS) 
• Dominic Gardner, Director of Operations (Teesside), Tees, Esk & Wear Valley NHS FT 
• Dr Baxi Sinha, Clinical Director Adult Mental Health (Teesside), Tees, Esk & Wear Valley 

NHS FT 
• Professor S Eldabe, Consultant Anaesthetist, South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust  
• Associate Professor H Sandhu, University of Warwick  
 

ACRONYMS  

  

 132.  A-Z listing of common acronyms used in the report:  

 

• CGL – Change, Grow, Live   

• NEAS – North East Ambulance Service  

• TEWV – Tees, Esk & Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

• TVCCG – Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 

• MRT - Middlesbrough Recovering Together 

• PCC - Police and Crime Commissioner  

• HAT – Heroin Assisted Treatment  

• DCR - Drug Consumption Rooms 

• DRD – Drug Related Deaths  

• QRR – Quasi Residential Rehab 

• HILT – Hospital Intervention and Liaison Team 

• NEAS - North East Ambulance Service  

• PCN’s - Primary Care Networks 

• RPIW - Rapid Process Improvement Workshops 

• WRAP – Wellness, Recovery, Action, Plans 

• TV CCG – Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 

• ST CCG – South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group  

• JCUH – James Cook University Hospital 

• ST NHS FT – South Tees NHS Foundation Trust 

• CROP - Campaign to Reduce Opioid Prescribing 

• AHSN - Academic Health Science Network (AHSN) 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 

  

 133.  The following sources were consulted or referred to in preparing this report:  

  

Page 58



 

35  

  

 Reports to, and minutes of, the Health Scrutiny Panel meetings held on 8 October 

2019, 11 February 2020, 10
[...]
pecific substance misuse training to 30 staff. 

 Work with the top 10 most complex clients identified as using substances and 

offending.  

 
 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	20/3 Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 8 December 2020
	20/4 Covid-19 update
	M'bro Scrutinty Feb 2021 - NHS (002)

	20/5 Draft Final Report - Opioid Dependency: What happens next?
	Appendix 1 - Opioid Report




Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel 16 February 2021 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 16 February 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J McTigue (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, A Hellaoui, 
B Hubbard, T Mawston, D Rooney and M Storey 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors J Thompson and D Davison 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Andrew Rowlands (TVCCG) and Jayne Herring (TVCCG) 

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, J Dixon, S Lightwing and M Adams 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors P Storey 

 
20/53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
20/54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/55 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 8 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 8 December 2021 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/56 COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Planning and Assurance and the Commissioning and Delivery Manager for 
Planned Care at Tees Valley NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (TVCCG) were in 
attendance to provide an update to the panel on the Vaccination Programme and Covid 
Oximetry at Home Service.  
 
The panel was advised that TVCCG was experiencing issues in receiving locality data in 
respect of vaccination rates and the information released from the data warehouse nationally 
was currently very high level. Data was being reported at an NHS region and Integrated Care 
System (ICS) level and was yet to be produced at a STCCG or locality (Middlesbrough) level.  
 
Currently the Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI) priority list, included 
nine priority groups (as of 7 January 2021), as detailed in the presentation and vaccinations 
were being administered in line with these requirements. A number of vaccination offers were 
in place including a local vaccination service, hospital vaccinations service, pharmacy 
vaccination service and mass vaccination programme.   
 
The local vaccination service included 13 Primary Care Network (PCN) vaccination sites 
across the Tees Valley covering 14 PCN’s. There were two sites in Middlesbrough including:- 
 

 Holgate/Greater Middlesbrough Primary Care Network – North Ormesby Branch – 
Linthorpe Surgery  

 Central Middlesbrough Primary Care Network – Thorntree Surgery 
 
The hospital vaccination service focused on providing vaccinations for Health service staff and 
Care workers including care home staff. This service was in place at South Tees hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust, North Tees and Hartlepool Foundation Trust and County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
The local pharmacy vaccination service was operating from 2 sites; Acklam in Middlesbrough 
and Fairfield in Stockton. The large scale vaccination service (mass) vaccination programme 



16 February 2021 

 

was also in place.   
 
It was advised that the number of vaccinations administered in North East and Yorkshire, up 
to 14 February 2021, was now over 2.1m. On 13 February 2021 77,229 vaccinations had 
been administered in the region. In terms of cumulative comparisons, as of 7 February 2021 
18.9 per cent of the North East and North Cumbria (NENC) ICS population had received its 
first vaccine. In addition 93.8 per cent of the population aged 80+ in the NENC ICS had 
received their first dose. The NENC ICS was above the national average in both ‘% population 
received first dose’ and ‘% of 80+ received first dose’. The national average for these figures 
were 17.4 per cent and 90.2 per cent respectively.  
 
It was explained that the vaccination programme had been a massive undertaking both 
regionally and nationally. Locally STCCG was in a really positive position. The national 
requirement for individuals in the top 4 priority groups to have received their first dose of the 
vaccine by 1 February 2021 had been achieved.  
 
The Chair congratulated TVCCG, as well as the regional and national NHS teams, on the 
delivery of the vaccination programme to date. Positive comments were also expressed by 
Members in respect of the testing facilities that had been established locally.  
 
It was queried as to whether a decision had been taken as to the location that may be 
considered for the delivery of the mass vaccination programme. The panel was advised that 
the Riverside Stadium was one of the sites currently being considered and once confirmation 
had been received an update would be provided. Reference was made as to whether 
Middlesbrough Bus Station could be considered as a possible location and it was advised that 
there were national constraints on the type of site that could be used and any approved site 
needed to be available from 8am – 8pm seven days per week.  
 
A member of the panel queried as to the date by which TVCCG anticipated all 9 priority 
groups would have been offered their first dose of the vaccine. It was explained that nationally 
the target date for all over 50’s had been set for 30 April 2021. This would be a massive 
challenge, as inevitably these would need to be administered at the same time as many 
people older people would be receiving their second dose of the vaccine. However, fantastic 
progress was being made and currently those in priority groups 5 and 6 were being offered 
their first dose of the vaccine.   
 
In terms of the Covid Oximetry at Home Service 876 people in the Tees Valley had been 
referred to the service and 693 had been admitted. The service was proving effective in 
monitoring an individual’s progress following either discharge from hospital or referral from a 
GP. It was estimated that as of 9 February 2021 64 hospital beds had been saved as a result 
of the provision of this service.  
 
The Director of Public Heath (South Tees) was in attendance to provide an update on COVID-
19 and the local Public Health response.  
 
The panel was advised that in terms of the current number of COVID-19 cases in 
Middlesbrough, the latest data showed that 49 new cases had been added to the system 
today. 426 new cases had been detected in the last 7 days and the current rate per 100,000 
population in Middlesbrough was 302.2. In respect of hospital admissions at South Tees 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (STH NHS FT) 129 in patients had positive COVID-19 lab 
results. This figure included 7 new admissions / diagnoses in the last 24 hours, 28 patients in 
critical care, 30 patients ventilated and 30 patients on oxygen.    
 
With regard to community (asymptomatic) testing a number of targeted community testing 
sites had been established. These included the following sites:- 
 
• Middlesbrough Sport Village (5 test booths) – live from 10 February  
• North Ormesby Hub (3 test booths) –live from 15 February  
• Newport Hub (5 test booths) – live from16 February 
 
In addition “essential worker” tests were being provided at two sites including MAIN and 
Phoenix House (Independent Living Service) and both went live on 27 January 2021.  The 
Public Health Team was also developing an approach to testing non-Council “essential 
workers” (i.e. those that cannot work from home and have high levels of contact with members 



16 February 2021 

 

of the public and are therefore at increased risk. Finally, proactive work was also underway 
with local taxi companies to ensure taxi drivers were able to access the community testing 
sites. In total 576 tests had been carried out at the community testing sites since 27 January 
2021, with only 1 positive result. The current low level of detection was promising, as the 
Public Health Team was not uncovering hidden infections. However, it was anticipated that 
higher numbers would be recorded with more positive test results reported.  
 
Work with other high risk business settings had also taken place and 10 businesses in 
Middlesbrough had attended the Lateral Flow Testing training.  
 
Finally, in relation to the South African variant a single case had been identified locally but the 
individual had had very limited movement.  
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted and the fantastic efforts of the local NHS and 
Public Health Teams recognised.  
 

20/57 DRAFT FINAL REPORT - OPIOID DEPENDENCY: WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? 
 

 The Chair invited the Democratic Services Officer to highlight the salient points contained in 
the Draft Final Report prior a discussion on the proposed recommendations. The Democratic 
Service Officer made reference to a number of key points and following discussion Members 
concluded that based on the evidence presented the Health Scrutiny Panel wished to put 
forward the following recommendations:-  
  

a) That the public health approach to drug dependence be continued and the benefits of 
introducing safe spaces in Middlesbrough for people to consume substances (drug 
consumption rooms) be further explored. Drug consumptions rooms have been successfully 
used elsewhere in the world (including in Europe and in Canada) for approximately 16 years 
and no one has ever died of a drug overdose in any of these facilities. Middlesbrough could in 
the future be a pilot for the adoption of such an approach in the UK.  
 
b) That a new capital funding bid for a 16-18 bedded detox and drug rehabilitation facility at 
Letitia House be submitted. Public health benefits and financial savings could be achieved 
when compared to the current costs of funding individual 7-10 day detox programmes out of 
area.  
 
c) That funding for the Heroin Assisted Treatment (HAT) programme be priortised by partners 
in South Tees and the current level of investment continued for the foreseeable future.   
 
d) That the local authority write to the relevant Minister highlighting the success of the Heroin 
Assisted Treatment Programme (HAT) in Middlesbrough and how it is a demonstrably 
effective way of treating drug addiction.    
 
e) That the high quality drug treatment facilities available in Middlesbrough are recognised 
and that the town further develops as a Recovery Orientated System of Care (ROSC).  
 
f) That in an effort to reduce the stigma associated with drug dependency a proactive 
approach is undertaken to promote the town’s vibrant recovery community. Middlesbrough is 
a town where recovery from drug dependency is possible, recognised and celebrated. The 
town has outstanding substance misuse treatment services and innovative harm reduction 
initiatives in place. Work needs to be undertaken to ensure Middlesbrough is recognised 
locally and nationally as a Recovery Town/City.    
 
g) That in respect of the areas for improvement put forward by Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
NHS Foundation Trust it is ensured that a number of measures are implemented including:- 
 

i) That quick and reliable access to specialist Substance Misuse support is made available to 
the Community Crisis Team, Crisis Assessment Suite and Inpatient wards 

ii) That Substance Misuse workers, Social Workers and other colleagues are included in the 
single point of access in Mental Health for joint triage/joint initial assessment 

iii) That Substance Misuse workers attend joint meetings, as arranged by TEWV, including 
formulation and pre-discharge 



16 February 2021 

 

iv) That Substance Misuse Services contribute to TEWV’s co-produced Crisis management 
plans / Wellness Recovery Action Plans (WRAP)  

v) That a programme of joint clinics (Mental Health/Substance Misuse) to meet the needs of 
dual diagnosis patients be established 

vi) That the role of peer support workers across all organisations be increased  

vii) That prescribers in Substance Misuse services work with TEWV prescribers to ensure 
enhanced sharing of information  

viii) That cross fertilisation in terms of training for Substance Misuse and Mental Health 
workers be established 

h) That pathways for young people at risk of drug dependency be developed and a way for 
those already dependent to access timely treatment provided. 

i) That prescribing substitute treatment for those under 18 years be further explored and the 
preferred option piloted.   

j) That support for children experiencing parental opiate dependence be commissioned and 
the, number of children being reached and supported reported. 

 
k) That the best practice approaches adopted elsewhere in the UK in respect of opioid 
deprescribing for persistent non-cancer pain (for example, those put forward by 
Nottinghamshire Area Prescribing Committee) be taken up by Tees Valley CCG and 
promoted amongst Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in Middlesbrough.    
 
l) That in 2021/22 GP lists in Middlesbrough be screened using the I-WOTCH inclusion and 
exclusion criteria to establish the number of patients who could benefit from education on 
opioids and managing chronic pain. Following identification an appropriate initiative be 
developed to target those patients. In order to ensure that prior to the outcome of the 
pharmacist led opioid and gabapentinoid reduction proposal early steps are taken to provide 
people with alternatives approaches to pain management.   

 
m) That if the opioid and gabapentinoid reduction programme currently being piloted proves 
successful TVCCG invests sufficient resources to ensure the programme is scaled-up and the 
number of patients prescribed strong opiates for chronic non-malignant (non-cancer) pain in 
Middlesbrough is reduced. 

AGREED that the Panel’s Final Report on the topic of Opioid Dependency: What happens 
next? be approved and the recommendations incorporated prior to the report being submitted 
to the Overview & Scrutiny Board for approval.  

 
20/58 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE 

 
 A verbal update was provided in relation to the business conducted at the Tees Valley Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee held on 29 January 2021, as follows:- 
  

 Covid Update – Presentation from Mark Adams (Director of Public Health for 
South Tees) 
 North East Ambulance Service Performance Update – Presentation from Mark 
Cotton (Assistant Director – Communications) and Victoria Court (Deputy Chief 
Operating Officer) 
 Tees Suicide Prevention Plan – Jo Cook (Tees Suicide Prevention Officer) 
 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust: Our Big Conversation – Draft Strategic 

Framework – Discussion with Dominic Gardner (Director of Operations) 
 
AGREED that the update provided be noted. 
 

20/59 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD - AN UPDATE 
 

 A verbal update was provided in relation to the business conducted at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 11 February 2021, as follows:-  
 



16 February 2021 

 

 Executive Forward Work Programme.  

 Middlesbrough Council’s Response to Covid-19 Response – Chief Executive & Director of 
Public Health.  

 Executive Member update – Executive Member for Regeneration (Councillor Waters).  

 Final Report – Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel – Social Cohesion and Integration.  

 Scrutiny Panel Chairs’ Updates.  
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


